The comparative information is not presented as the Group has applied MFRS 16 using the modified

retrospective approach.

95ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020

cont’d

8. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES  (CONT’D)

 (b) The fair values of the investment properties are within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy and are arrived at

by reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties and are performed by registered

valuers having appropriate recognised professional qualification and recent experience in the locations and

category of properties being valued. The most significant input into this valuation approach is the price per

square foot of comparable properties. Adjustments are then made for differences in location, size, facilities

available, market conditions and other factors in order to arrive at a common basis.

9. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

 1.4.2019

Depreciation

Charges

(Note 27)

Impairment

Loss

(Note 27)

Foreign

Currency

Translation

Differences

At

31.3.2020

As

Previously

Reported

Initial

Application

of MFRS 16

As

Restated

The Group RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

2020

Carrying Amount

Long-term leasehold land - 12,515,612 12,515,612  (223,500) - - 12,292,112

Warehouse and office - 49,607 49,607 (28,349) - - 21,258

Motor vehicle - 135,092 135,092 (59,026)  (23,180) 4,617 57,503

- 12,700,311 12,700,311 (310,875) (23,180) 4,617 12,370,873

Analysed by:-

Cost 14,666,329

Accumulated depreciation  (2,271,454)

Accumulated

impairment loss  (24,002)

12,370,873

 The comparative information is not presented as the Group has applied MFRS 16 using the modified

retrospective approach.

96

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020
cont’d

OPCOM HOLDINGS BERHAD Registration No. 199401036979 (322661-W)

9. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS  (CONT’D)

 (a)  The Group leases a piece of leasehold land, warehouse and office and motor vehicle of which the leasing

activities are summarised below:-

(i) Long-term leasehold

[…]

For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020
cont’d

OPCOM HOLDINGS BERHAD Registration No. 199401036979 (322661-W)

38. INITIAL APPLICATION OF MFRS 16  (CONT’D)

 (a) Lessee Accounting  (Cont’d)

  The following table explains the difference between the operating lease commitments disclosed in the

previous financial year (determined under MFRS 117) and the lease liabilities recognised at 1 April 2019:-

The Group

RM

Operating lease commitments as at 31 March 2019, as disclosed in previous financial year 52,500

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as at 1 April 2019 49,972

Add: Finance lease liability recognised as at 31 March 2019 21,361

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 April 2019 71,333

 (b) Lessor Accounting

  The Company did not make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as lessor under operating

leases as a result of the adoption of MFRS 16.

  There were no financial impacts to the Company’s retained earnings as at 1 April 2019.

 (c) Financial impacts

  The main impacts resulting from the adoption of MFRS 16 at 1 April 2019 are summarised below:-

 1 April 2019

As Previously

Reported

MFRS 16

Adjustments

As

Restated

RM RM RM

The Group

Statement of Financial Position

Property, plant and equipment (Note 7) 44,515,318 (12,650,704) 31,864,614

Right-of-use assets (Note 9) - 12,700,311 12,700,311

Lease liabilities (Note 23) - 71,333 71,333

Retained profits 54,020,563 (365) 54,020,198

The Company

Statement of Financial Position

Property, plant and equipment (Note 7) 12,804,719 (12,515,612) 289,107

Right-of-use assets (Note 9) - 12,515,612 12,515,612

133ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020

cont’d

39. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

 The following figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation of the current financial year:-

The Group

As Previously

Reported

As

Restated

RM RM

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Extract):-

Amount owing by associates 10,155,471 10,153,424

Amount owing by related parties 76,137 41,137

Amount owing to a corporate shareholder of a subsidiary (non-current liability) 8,062,534 -

Amount owing to a corporate shareholder of a subsidiary (current liability) - 8,062,534